
Lothian Car Club
Doune Hillclimb
19th June 2022

Class A(i) Road cars   series production cars up to 2000cc
Record  Robert Marwood June 2022 50.69 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

17 Derek Rothnie Renault Clio 182 1998  BMSLC 1st                  52.19  51.08 
15 Robert Marwood Renault Clio 172 1998  2nd                 FAIL  51.10 
12 James Hudson VW Golf 1781  M                      52.15  51.87 
13 Jonathan Langmead Lotus Elise 135R 1798  BM                      51.99  52.33 
14 James Lovell Renault Clio 197 1998  M                      57.51  57.55 
11 Jenny Howells Hillman Super Imp 1020                       63.78  65.04 
711 Alex Howells Hillman Super Imp 1020                       66.34  67.16 

Class A(ii) Road cars   series production cars over 2000cc
Supported by  Keysafe
Record   David Findlay September 2015 51.85 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

21 Rodney Eyles Alfa Romeo 4c 1750  M 1st                  53.72  52.67 

Class B Road cars   specialist production
Supported by  Tillicoultry Quarries
Record   Craig Nicol June 2014 43.59 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

728 Dylan Flesher Caterham 7 998   BM 1st                  47.24  47.71 
28 Jonathan Flesher Caterham 7 998   BM 2nd                  48.27  48.59 
27 Robbie Birrell Lotus Exige V6 Cup 3500  M                      49.33  49.56 
26 George Emmerson Westfield SEi 1800                       51.12  51.05 
24 John Pick AMS Murtaya 1993  M                      54.83  53.98 
724 Mark Lawrence AMS Murtaya 1993  M                      56.10  55.17 

Class C(i) Modified cars   series production up to 1400cc
Record   Gavin Neate June 2021 48.71 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

30 Gavin Neate Peugeot 106 1360  1st                  50.15  51.35 

Class C(ii) Modified cars   series production over 1400cc up to 2000cc
Supported by  Resultsman
Record   David Adam September 2019 45.77 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

37 Stuart Reid Peugeot 205 1927  S 1st                  46.50  45.76 
35 Jock Ramsay Opel Manta 1998  MSLC                      50.10  49.73 
737 Allan Reid Peugeot 205 1927  SC                      50.68  50.76 
36 Aonghus Drummond Honda Integra R 1820  SC                      
38 David Adam Peugeot 205 1993  SC                      

Class C(iii) Modified cars   series production over 2000cc
Supported by  Vanity Hall
Record   Donald McCaskill June 2021 44.58 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

43 Jonathan Williamson Porsche 911 Carrera 3200  M 1st                  53.35  53.16 
42 Geoff Twemlow Subaru Impreza 2500  M                      54.42  53.84 

Class D Modified specialist production cars
Record   Gary Dickson June 2007 44.50 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

50 Simon Jenks Caterham Superlight 1667  M 1st                  47.14  46.84 
49 John Hamilton Westfield Megabusa 1300  SC                      48.03  50.36 
31 Melvyn Hartley Westfield Megabusa 1300  SLC                      50.56  51.73 
48 Ross Alexander Sutherland GBS Zero 1988  SLC                      53.24  53.66 
51 Andrew Griffiths Caterham Hayabusa7 1600  M                      
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Class F Sports Libre Cars up to 2000cc
Supported by  Renegade Race   Performance Fuel   Trackstuff.co.uk
Record   Brian Beverley June 1998 41.08 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

54 Charlie Fraser Spire GT3 1396  SLC 1st                  45.28  45.70 
57 Stephen Mallet Radical PR6 1340  SC 2nd                  45.53  45.30 
58 Oliver Wright Radical PR6 1300  B 3rd                  46.21  45.75 
56 John Ramsay Vauxhall Nova 1998  SLC                      51.29  50.92 
756 Paul Ramsay Vauxhall Nova 1998  SLC                      52.32  51.27 
757 Richard Mallet Radical PR6 1340  SC                      53.37  64.31 
758 Anna May Furness Radical PR6 1300  B                      55.69  53.39 
55 John McQuillan Fisher Fury 1198  B                      58.78  56.79 
755 Mike West Fisher Fury 1198  B                      58.53  57.87 
59 Brian Beverley Westfield XTR2 1400  S                      

Class G Sports Libre Cars over 2000cc
Supported by  Wynn Developments
Record   Graham Wynn September 2014 42.23 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

61 Simon Bainbridge SBRacing Crono 4200  BM 1st                  42.88  43.41 
63 David Seaton Pilbeam MP43 BMW 4941  B                      45.18  45.83 
64 Allan McDonald Morris Mini Evo 2400  BM                      45.64  45.89 
62 Jim Collins VW Beetle 1303S 3600  B                      59.87 

Class I Racing Cars over 600cc up to 1100cc
Supported by  DTA Fast
Record   Robert Kenrick September 2019 37.76 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

76 Debbie Summers DJ Firehawk 1070  BM 1st                  40.88  40.05 
777 Harry Pick OMS 3000M 1000  B 2nd                  40.19  40.23 
75 Richard Matossian GWR Raptor 2 1024  M 3rd                  41.12  40.55 
79 David Tatham OMS Hornet 998   BM                      40.95 FAIL 
77 Stephen Owen OMS 28 1096  B                      42.42  42.68 
776 Richard Summers DJ Firehawk 1070  B                      42.89  42.73 
71 Tom Weaver OMS Hornet 998   BM                      44.69  43.70 
72 Colin Graham OMS PR 998   S                      45.61  45.66 
73 Tom Graham Megapin K7 998   SL                      45.90  46.03 
70 Nigel Pitt OMS 3000 1000  B                      47.09  46.31 
69 Gavin McLaren OMS 2000M 1070  M                      51.34  49.12 
67 Lesley Sheridan Reynard 903 998                        49.36  49.20 
771 Richard Weaver OMS Hornet 998   BM                      50.20  50.02 
68 Ruaridh Seaton Megapin 9 988                        51.52  80.63 
74 Keith Weeks Imagr FF5 998   BS                      
78 George Coghill jnr Force TA 1080  BSLC                      

Class J(i) Formula Ford Racing Cars up to 1600cc manufactured before 1994
Supported by  Westwood Cylinder Liners
Record   Alex Coles June 2022 48.89 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

82 Alex Coles Van Diemen RF86 1600  M 1st                  48.41  47.40 
83 Sarah Bosworth Van Diemen RF85 1600  M                      51.22  50.61 
782 Caroline Ryder Van Diemen RF86 1600  M                      52.62  51.81 
702 Lindsay Summers Van Diemen RF85 1600  B                      55.42  54.26 

Class J(ii) Racing Cars over 1100cc up to 1600cc
Supported by  Raceparts
Record   Sean Gould June 2017 36.40 Secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

9 David Warburton Gould GR59 1600  BM 1st                  37.26  36.93 
88 Richard Spedding GWR Raptor 2 1585  BM 2nd                  37.05  37.13 
789 Stuart Sugden GWR Raptor 1595  BSL                      38.17  37.92 
89 Leslie Mutch GWR Raptor 1 1585  BMS                      39.65  38.58 
86 Simon Mackay GWR Raptor Gen 2 1585  BSLC                      39.18  38.76 
87 Darren Gumbley Force TA 1600  BM                      40.00  39.95 
788 Steve Marr GWR Raptor2 1595  BMS                      40.61  40.06 
709 Allan Warburton Gould GR59 1600  BM                      41.90  41.45 
85 Michael Andrew CF04 17 1400  SC                      45.37  44.04 

Class K(i) Racing Cars over 1600 up to 2000cc (normally aspirated engines)
Supported by  Moran Motorhomes
Record   Johnathen Varley June 2022 38.22 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

93 Johnathen Varley GWR Predator 1998  BM 1st                  38.01  37.06 
94 Lee Griffiths OMS 28 1660  BM                      38.46  38.44 
10 Eynon Price Force TA 1720  BM                      39.48  40.45 
92 Ian Tucker OMS 28 1690  M                      47.63  48.97 
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Class K(ii) Racing Cars over 1600cc up to 2000cc (forced induction engines)
Supported by  DJ Racecars
Record   Richard Spedding June 2019 36.43 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

7 Paul Haimes Gould GR59 1300  BM 1st                  36.84  36.74 
96 Andrew Paterson Force PC 1300  BS                      

Class L Racing Cars over 2000cc
Supported by  Equinox
Record   Alex Summers June 2022 35.56 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

2 Alex Summers DJ Firestorm 2650  B 1st                  35.13  35.49 
1 Wallace Menzies Gould GR59 M 3300  BM 2nd                  36.00  35.41 
4 Scott Moran Gould GR59J 4000  BM 3rd                  35.91  36.19 
5 Trevor Willis OMS 28 3200  B                      36.52  36.92 
6 David Uren Gould GR55B 3500  BM                      36.54  36.65 
708 Matthew Ryder Gould GR59J 4000  BM                      37.96  36.97 
706 Nicola Menzies Gould GR55B 3500  BM                      39.64  39.35 
704 Graham Wynn Gould GRW59 4000  BM                      39.83  39.54 
99 Simon Andrews OMS 28 2800  B                      43.43  43.00 
799 Bernard Kevill OMS 28 2800  B                      45.15  46.75 
100 Paul Crute OMS 28 3000  M                      49.74  49.39 

Class M Sports Racing   Racing Cars manufactured up to 1971 inclusive
Record   Malcolm Wishart September 2015 49.43 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

104 Andy Tippett Brabham BT30X 1 3500  M 1st                  53.90  55.64 
103 John Mackenzie Ford Mk 1 Cortina 1700  M                      59.03  61.24 

Class N Sports Racing   Racing Cars manufactured up to 1985 inclusive
Record   George Coghill June 2022 47.75 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

105 George Coghill Chevron B45 1598  S 1st                  47.29  46.82 
106 John Albiston Brabham BT38 1598  SLC                      51.00  50.02 

Class SA Road Going Cars complying with S11
Record   John Morrison Snr June 2013 47.47 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

726 Scott Brownlee Westfield SEi 1800  1st                  50.75  49.84 
116 David Reid Subaru Impreza 2500  SC 2nd                  51.22  49.89 
109 Colin Mcateer Caterham Seven 1600                       52.32  52.11 
111 John Welsh Westfield XTR2 1399  SC                      52.33  53.71 
115 James Fegan Subaru Impreza 2000  S                      53.02  53.63 
114 Alan Cameron Porsche 944s2 3000  S                      57.38  56.81 
113 Jim Howarth Mini Cooper S 1598  L                      59.36  59.49 
112 Les Johnston Hillman Imp 1040  S                      61.44  61.60 
20 Paul Hunter Renault Clio 1998  SC                      

Class SB Modified Cars complying with S12
Record  Joe Cross June 2017 47.08 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

123 Roland Skinner Mini       1st                  53.82  53.68 
117 John Lowe Peugeot 205 1905  SC                      54.60  54.90 
748 Kenneth Sutherland GBS Zero 1988  SLC                      56.58  55.75 

Class SF A9 Scottish MX5 Hillclimb   Sprint Register Cars
Record  Ross Glen June 2018 52.55 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

118 Neil Girdwood Mazda MX5 1800  SLC 1st                  52.57  53.40 
16 Jim King Mazda MX5 1840  LC                      72.80  53.86 
119 Christopher McDaid Mazda MX5 1800  SLC                      
120 James Coltart Mazda MX5 1800                       

Class SM Sports Racing   Racing Cars manufactured up to 1971 inclusive
Record   Andrew Paterson September 2017 50.42 secs

No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

122 Tom Marr MG MIDGET 1300  1st                  68.48  61.31 
110 Leslie Ann Scoular MG MIDGET 1340  L                      64.19  63.25 
121 Richard Morris TVR 2500 2498                       67.13  66.71 
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Motorsports UK British Hillclimb Championship Round 15

 
No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1

94 Lee Griffiths OMS 28 1660  BM                      38.49 
789 Stuart Sugden GWR Raptor 1595  BSL                      36.87 
93 Johnathen Varley GWR Predator 1998  BM                      37.29 
708 Matthew Ryder Gould GR59J 4000  BM                      36.85 
9 David Warburton Gould GR59 1600  BM                      37.32 
88 Richard Spedding GWR Raptor 2 1585  BM                      37.03 
7 Paul Haimes Gould GR59 1300  BM                      37.13 
6 David Uren Gould GR55B 3500  BM                      35.97 
5 Trevor Willis OMS 28 3200  B                      35.82 
1 Wallace Menzies Gould GR59 M 3300  BM                      35.01 
4 Scott Moran Gould GR59J 4000  BM                      34.61 
2 Alex Summers DJ Firestorm 2650  B                      34.28 

Motorsports UK British Hillclimb Championship Round 16

 
No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1

94 Lee Griffiths OMS 28 1660  BM                      38.45 
789 Stuart Sugden GWR Raptor 1595  BSL                      36.83 
88 Richard Spedding GWR Raptor 2 1585  BM                      36.69 
93 Johnathen Varley GWR Predator 1998  BM                     FAIL 
708 Matthew Ryder Gould GR59J 4000  BM                      38.36 
9 David Warburton Gould GR59 1600  BM                      
5 Trevor Willis OMS 28 3200  B                      35.94 
7 Paul Haimes Gould GR59 1300  BM                      37.05 
6 David Uren Gould GR55B 3500  BM                      35.78 
4 Scott Moran Gould GR59J 4000  BM                      34.82 
2 Alex Summers DJ Firestorm 2650  B                      34.21 
1 Wallace Menzies Gould GR59 M 3300  BM                      35.29 
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